## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: TMI192653

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at Reel 6412/Frame 0482

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		04/25/2024	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	FirstLight Fiber, Inc.
Street Address:	12 Metro Park Road, Suite 201
City:	Albany
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12205
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4546624	FIRSTLIGHT
Registration Number:	3798556	ALBANY FREENET
Registration Number:	3875665	TELJET
Registration Number:	4432747	WINK HIGH SPEED INTERNET
Registration Number:	4728408	FIRSTLIGHT
Registration Number:	4546625	
Registration Number:	3269508	FIRSTLIGHT
Registration Number:	4988406	HARNESS THE POWER OF LIGHTWITH FIRSTLIGHT
Registration Number:	5260669	SEGTEL
Registration Number:	4754184	OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754185	OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754186	N OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4754187	N OXFORD NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2910945	TOTAL T
Registration Number:	2289477	BAYRING COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	4751127	TOTALIP
Registration Number:	3934528	SOVERNET COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2665753	SOVERNET
Registration Number:	4555391	186 COMMUNICATIONS
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 008410 FRAME: 0650** 

900850766

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87649762	FIRSTLIGHT FILTEREDNET

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 9494514220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9494513800

**Email:** skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	06470-00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE KANN
SIGNATURE:	STEPHANIE KANN
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Firstlight - 2L Trademark Release Executed#page1.tif source=Firstlight - 2L Trademark Release Executed#page2.tif source=Firstlight - 2L Trademark Release Executed#page3.tif source=Firstlight - 2L Trademark Release Executed#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks ("Release") is made as of April 25, 2024, by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, a Switzerland corporation (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of FIRSTLIGHT FIBER, INC., a Delaware corporation (f/k/a TVC ALBANY, INC., a Delaware corporation, OXFORD COUNTY TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, a Maine corporation, BAYRING COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a New Hampshire corporation, SOVERNET, INC., a Vermont corporation, SOVERNET FIBER CORP., a Delaware corporation, and 186 COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company) (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated July 23, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on July 24, 2018 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6412, Frame 0482.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent) any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors (in each case, without any recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Administrative Agent) any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Administrative Agent

By:

Mulammad Afzal Director

Associate Director

Name:

Title:

[Signature Page to 2L Trademark Release]

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. TRADEMARKS

# **TRADEMARKS**

# 1. STATE

Owner	Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
Sovernet Fiber Corp.	VERMONT FIBERCONNECT	74767 (Massachusetts state trademark)	01/17/2012

# 2. FEDERAL

Owner	Trademark	Registration	Registration
	Traceman	Number	Date
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	Fırst	4546624	06/10/2014
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	ALBANY FREENET	3798556	06/08/2010
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	TELJET	3875665	11/16/2010
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	WINK HIGH SPEED INTERNET	4432747	11/12/2013
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	Fırst	4728408	04/28/2015
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.		4546625	06/10/2014
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	FIRSTLIGHT	3269508	07/24/2007
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	Harness the Power of Lightwith FirstLight	4988406	06/28/2016
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	SEGTEL	5260669	08/08/2017
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754184	06/16/2015
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754185	06/16/2015
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754186	06/16/2015
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	OXFORD NETWORKS	4754187	06/16/2015
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	TOTAL T	2910945	12/14/2004
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	BAYRING COMMUNICATIONS	2289477	10/26/1999
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	TOTALIP	4751127	06/9/2015
SoVerNet, Inc.	SOVERNET FOR COMMUNICATIONS	3934528	03/22/2011
SoVerNet, Inc.	SOVERNET	2665753	12/24/2002
186 Communications, LLC	186 Communications	4555391	06/24/2014

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 04/25/2024

Applicant	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date
FirstLight Fiber, Inc.	FIRSTLIGHT FILTEREDNET	87/649762 (United States)	10/18/2017